## **UNOFFICIAL CC**

Doc#. 1602657027 Fee: \$64.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 01/26/2016 09:37 AM Pg: 1 of 9

(Space above reserved for Recorder of Security Instruments certification)

Loan Number: 1000460021

Title of Document LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Date of Document: NOVEMBER 25, 2015

Grantor(s): KAREN FORL

Grantor(s) Mailing Address: 10006 S. FOREST AVE., CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60628

Grantee(s): PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC

Grantee(s) Mailing Address: 6101 CONDOR DRIVE, MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA 93021

Legal Description:

LOT 298 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S GREATER CHICAGO SULDIVISION NO. 1, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SITTION 10, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, INT. ALL THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRICIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING ILLINOIS CENTRAL RATLEOAD RIGHT OF WAY (EXCEPT THEREFROM THE NORTH 33.277 ACRES THEREOF) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ILLINOIS.

APN# 25-10-312-022-0000

(866)695-4122 Ext 7644 (866)545-9070 Prepared by: James Fairall PennyMac Loan Services LLC Address: 6101 Condor Drive Moorpark, CA 93021

Reference Book and Page(s): Instrument Number: 0831505188

(If there is not sufficient space on this page for the information required, state the page reference where it is contained within the document.)

1602657027 Page: 2 of 9

### **UNOFFICIAL COP**

This Instrument Prepared By:

After Recording Return To: PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC C/O FIRST AMERICAN DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS 450 EAST BOUNDARY STREET CHAPIN, SOUTH CAROLINA 29036

Loan Number: 1000460021

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] -

FHA Case No: 137 4053019

#### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 25th day of NOVEMBER, 2015 between KAREN FORD

and PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES,

("Borrower")

("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated and recorded as Document No.

> , Book , and Page Number County Recorder of Decdy, State of ILLINOIS

by the COOK/ILLINOIS and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

> 10006 S. FOREST AVE., CHICAGO, ILLIDIOIS 60628 [Property Address]

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOT 298 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S GREATER CHICAGO SULDIVISION NO. 1, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND ALL THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRICIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (EXCEPT THEREFROM THE NORTH 33.277 ACRES THEREOF) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1602657027 Page: 3 of 9

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of NOVEMBER 25, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 153,311.22, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.125 %, from NOVEMBER 1, 2015. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$ 743.02, beginning on the 1st day of DECEMBER, 2015, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.125 % will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on NOVEMBER 1, 2045 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes and one in the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these and in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Inst. v.nent. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other coverents, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
  - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
  - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 5. Borrower understands and agrees that:
  - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
  - (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by a peration of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property of any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
  - (c) Nothing whis Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
  - (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and at a ney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulate a otherwise by Lender.
  - (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
  - (f) [Check box if the security property is an investment property or a 2-4 unit principal residence:]

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the worl "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursual to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Room are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides

1602657027 Page: 5 of 9

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this perapraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

*
[Check box if the borrower previously received a Chapter 7 bankruptcy discharge but did not reaffirm the mortgage debt under applicable law:]
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to the execution of this Agreement and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, including but not I mited to the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's definit thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.
[Check box if the lender previously waived the borrower's obligation to maintain an estrow account for the payment of escrow items:]
. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

(S	Seal) nder	
Ву:	<del></del>	
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		
Michael Drawdy  Se.n. or Vice President  Date of Lender's Signature	<del></del>	
Karen It me		
KAREN FORD -ECIT	Geal) (wer -Born	(Seal rowe
	$\tau_{C}$	
	Seal)	
-Borro	Seal) (Seal) (Se	(Seal
(S	Seal) Ower -Borr -Borr	(Seal
-Borro	Seal) -Borr	rowe
	-Borr	
·		

(Seal)

-Borrower

1602657027 Page: 7 of 9

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificattached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, validity of that document.	icate is
State of California County of Ventura	)
On JAJ. 3 2016 before me,	Frank Michael Hoff, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
17/1-	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Michael Dra	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	FRANK MICHAEL HOFF Commission # 2094816 Notary Public - California Ventura County My Comm. Expires Jan 21, 2019
Signature	_ (Seal)

1602657027 Page: 8 of 9

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS
County of COOK
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
(Name and Title of officer or agent)
of PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC (Name of corporation acknowledging)
DELAWARE
(State or place of incorporation) orporation, on behalf of the corporation.
Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment  7itle  Serial Number, if any

1602657027 Page: 9 of 9

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of ILLINOIS	
County of	
county of	<u>w</u>
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	me this JANUARY 7,2016
by KAREN FORD	
Q <sub>A</sub>	
	( / NY H)
Ox	Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment
OFFICIAL SEAL	A() 0 1
<pre>CARLETT FLEMING-DUDLEY</pre>	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO'S MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/01/17	Title
······································	
(Seal)	Serial Number, if any
,	45
	17/
	C/4.
	2,0
	1/2:
	C
	Serial Number, if any